audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2019 extracted

from the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2019, after making

pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the

Acquisition and (ii) factually supportable, as if the Acquisition had been completed on 1 April

2018 or 31 March 2019, as appropriate.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group after Acquisition should be

read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in

Appendix I to this Circular, and the financial information of the Properties as set out in

Appendix II to this Circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR
LOSS OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The Group
upon

Acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Revenue 44,915 – – – 44,915
Cost of sales (9,900) – – – (9,900)

Gross profit 35,015 – – – 35,015
Other income 608 4,952 – – 5,560
Selling and

distribution costs (2,055) – – – (2,055)
Administrative

expenses (35,422) – (1,514) – (36,936)
Finance costs (46) (1,594) – (2,216) (3,856)

Loss before income
tax (1,900) 3,358 (1,514) (2,216) (2,272)

Income tax expense (852) – (30) 366 (516)

Loss for the year (2,752) 3,358 (1,544) (1,850) (2,788)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-2 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE GROUP AS AT 31 MARCH 2019

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The Group
upon

Acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 4,229 104,459 – – 108,688
Intangible assets 1,027 – – – 1,027

5,256 104,459 – – 109,715

Current assets
Inventories 7,383 – – – 7,383
Trade and other

receivables 4,753 – (174) – 4,579
Tax refundable 899 – – – 899
Time deposits 16,000 – – – 16,000
Cash and bank

balances 10,172 (53,959) 174 65,000 21,387

39,207 (53,959) – 65,000 50,248

Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables 1,486 – – – 1,486
Bank borrowings – – – 2,250 2,250

1,486 – – 2,250 3,736

Net current assets 37,721 (53,959) – 62,750 46,512

Total assets less
current liabilities 42,977 50,500 – 62,750 156,227

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-3 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The Group
upon

Acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current
liabilities

Provision for long

service payment 476 – – – 476
Provision for

reinstatement cost 1,269 – – – 1,269
Bank borrowings – – – 62,750 62,750
Promissory note – 45,548 – – 45,548

1,745 45,548 – 62,750 110,043

Net assets 41,232 4,952 – – 46,184

EQUITY
Share capital 41,879 – – – 41,879
Reserves (647) 4,952 – – 4,305

Total equity 41,232 4,952 – – 46,184

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-4 –

D. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP

1. The audited consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March
2019 and the audited consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March
2019 were extracted from the published annual report of the Group for the year
ended 31 March 2019.

2. The adjustment is to reflect (i) the Acquisition at a fixed purchase price of
HK$95,500,000 determined on the basis as set out on page 8 to this Circular and (ii)
the incidental costs amounting to HK$8,959,000, which are directly attributable